

No. 18-1150

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF *NEITHER PARTY*

AMY C. CHAI*
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
achai@nahb.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AN OVERLY BROAD RULING FROM THIS COURT COULD ADVERSELY IMPACT THE CODE AND STANDARD SETTING PROCESS	3
A. Model Codes and Standards Are Distinct From Annotated Statutes	3
B. The Legal Issues Presented in This Case and Model Codes and Standards Cases Are Not the Same	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD LIMIT ITS RULING TO ANNOTATED STATUTES ..	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Broadcasting Co., Inc., et al. v. Aereo, Inc., et al.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014)	11
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing and Materials, et al. v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018)	3, 10, 11, 13
<i>Code Revision Comm’n v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 244 F. Supp.3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. March 23, 2017)	10
<i>Code Revision Comm’n for General Assembly of Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 906 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	12
<i>S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l v. Veeck</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. June 7, 2002), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 539 U.S. 969 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i>	9, 10
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Calif.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
17 U.S.C. § 105	9
17 U.S.C. § 107	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
OTHER	
Am. Nat'l Standards Inst. (ANSI), https://www.ansi.org/about_ansi/introduction/introduction?menuid=1	3-4
Am. Nat'l Standards Inst., ANSI Essential Requirements: Due Process Requirements for American National Standards, Jan. 2019 ed....	3-4
Am. Soc'y of Heating, Refrigeration, and Air-Conditioning Eng'rs (ASHRAE) Standard, 90.1-2016: Energy Standard for Buildings Except Low-Rise Residential Buildings, https://www.techstreet.com/ashrae/standards/ashrae-90-1-2016-ip?ashrae_auth_token=&product_id=1931793&utm_campaign=landingpage&utm_content=86274&utm_medium=landingpage&utm_source=promotion&utm_term=86274	4-5
Brief in Opposition, <i>Georgia, et al. v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1150, 2019 WL 2121378 (May 10, 2019)	9, 11
ICC Council Policies CP#28-05 – Code Development (Rev. Jan. 22, 2019), https://www.iccsafe.org/wp-content/uploads/CP28-05.pdf	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
International Residential Code 2018, https://shop.iccsafe.org/codes/2018-international-codes-and-references/2018-international-residential-code-and-references/2018-international-residential-coder.html	6, 7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>State of Georgia, et al. v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1150, 2019 WL 1077396 (March 10, 2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
Supreme Court of the U.S., <i>Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , July 1, 2019	12
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> §313.6(C)(2) (3d ed. 2017)	9
